
 

 

BA-PHALABORWA MUNICIPAL 

 

BY-LAWS RELATING TO THE CONTROL OF TAXI AND 

BUS TERMINUS 
 

Local authority notice 538, of 6 February 1991 
 

 

CHAPTER 2 

 
Code  

 

 

Reg/Section Charge  Amount  

0121 Section 2 (1) FAILED TO OBTAINOR RENEW STAND LICENCE IN 

RESPECT OF TAXI / MINIBUS / BUS 

R500 

0122 Section 2 (2) FAILED TO AFFIX APPROPRIATE TOKEN OR TO 

AFFIX IT CORRECTLY IN RESPECT OF TAXI / 

MINIBUS / BUS 

R500 

0123 Section 2 (3) OPERATED A TAXI / MINIBUS / BUS WITH A TOKEN 

THAT WAS FORGED, CHANGED, IMITATED OR 

DAMAGED 

R500 

0124 Section 3 (1) LOADED OR OFF-LOADED PASSENGERS FROM A 

MINIBUS / BUS AT A PLACE OTHER THAN 

TERMINUS AS IDENTIFIED 

R500 

0125 Section 3 (2) FAILED TO USE TAXI RANK WHILE AWAITING 

ENGAGEMENT 

R500 

0126 Section 3 (3) LOADED OR OFF-LOADED PASSENGERS FROM A 

TAXI / MINIBUS / BUS ON A LOADING AREA AND IS 

MUTATIS MUTANDIS APPLICABLE TO PUBLIC 

BUSES I.R.O LOADING AREA FOR TAXIS / 

MINIBUSES 

R500 

0127 Section 5  OBSTRUCTS, DELAYS OR PREVENTS THE NORMAL 

FLOW OF TRAFFIC AT OR ON TAXI RANK OR BUS 

TERMINUS 

R500 

0128 Section 6 ON ARRIVAL AT THE RANK FAILED TO OBSERVE 

PARKING SEQUENCE OF VEHICLES ON STAND OR 

TERMINUS 

R500 

0129 Section 7  STOP OR PARK A VEHICLE ON A ROAD WAY TO OR 

FROM TAXI RANK OR TERMINUS 

R500 

0130 Section 7 (2)  FAILS TO STOP OR PARK IN DEMARCATED AREAS 

OF THE TAXI RANK OR  

R500 
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CHAPTER 2 

 
Code  

 

Reg/Section Charge  Amount  

0131 Section 14 CHANGING, DAMAGING OR FORGING OF ISSUES 

WITH THE PURPODE TOMISLEAD THE COUNCIL  

(FIRST OFFENCE) ----------------------------------------------- 

(SECOND OR FOLLOWING OFFENCE) -------------------- 

 

 

R500 

COURT 

0132 Section 15 (2) A NO BODY IS ALLOW TO REPAIRS OR WASH OF 

ANY MOTOR VEHICLE AT THE TAXI RANK OR BUS 

TERMINUS 

R200 

0133 Section 15 (2) B DRIVE A MOTOR VEHICLE IN A RECKLESS OR 

NEGLIGENT MANNER AT THE TAXI RANK OR BUS 

TERMINUS WITHOUT THE NECESSARY 

CONSIDERATION OF OTHERS 

R500 

0134 Section 15 (2) D FAILED TO COMPLY WITH DIRECTION OF ROAD 

TRFFIC SIGN 

R300 

0135 Section 15 (2) E ABSTRUCT OR IMPEDE MOVEMENT OF MOTOR 

VEHICLES OR PEDESTRAINS AT THE RANK OR BUS 

TERMINUS BY AN OBJECT OR ARTICLE 

R200 

0136 Section 15 (2) F REMOVE OR CONCEAL, OR COVER UP, DEFACE, 

DAMAGE, OR INTERFERE WITH NOTICE, SIGN OR 

MARK, OR ANY PROPERTY OF THE COUNCIL 

R500 

0137 Section 15 (3) FAIL TO COMPLY WITH THE INSTRUCTION OF AN 

AUTHORISED OFFICER 

R500 

 

SECTION 19 
 

ANY PERSON WHO IS FOUND GUILTY OF AN OFFENCE IN TERMS OF THE 

PROVISIONS OF THESE BY-LAWS, SHALL BE LIABLE TO FINE NOT 

EXCEEDING R500,00 OR IN DEFAULT OF PAYMENT OR TO IMPRISONMENT 

FOR E PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 12 MONTHS OR TO BOTH SUCH FINE AND 

SUCH IMPRISONMENT. 

 

 
 

The amended fines will be with effect from the 1st day of June 2025.  

 

Thus done and signed at Phalaborwa ____________day of _______________________ 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

_________________                          ____________________                _________________ 

Signature     Signature            PHB Head of Office 


